

**DAR AL ARKAN
REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012**

**DAR AL ARKAN REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012**

INDEX	PAGE
Auditors' review report	1
Interim consolidated statement of financial position	2
Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income	3
Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity	4
Interim consolidated statement of cash flows	5
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements	6 – 29

AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Dar Al Arkan Real Estate Development Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Riyadh – Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated statement of financial position of Dar Al Arkan Real Estate Development Company (the "Company") as at June 30, 2012, and the related interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended and the notes from (1) to (27) for the six-month period then ended. The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim consolidated financial statements based on our review.


Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia applicable to limited review engagements and with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

Deloitte & Touche
Bakr Abulkhair & Co.



Bakr A. Abulkhair
License No. 101
17 Sha'ban 1433 H
7 July 2012

DAR AL ARKAN REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>30 June 2012</u> <u>(Unaudited)</u> SR 000	<u>31 December 2011</u> <u>(Audited)</u> SR 000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Investment properties, net	5	2,769,178	2,753,353
Development properties	6	12,728,877	13,689,617
Property and equipment, net	7	80,100	82,604
Investments in associates	8	1,688,707	1,162,760
Other assets		617	967
		<u>17,267,479</u>	<u>17,689,301</u>
Current assets			
Development properties	6	2,254,502	2,171,072
Trade receivables and others	9	1,310,625	1,734,612
Cash and cash equivalents		3,252,410	2,505,774
		<u>6,817,537</u>	<u>6,411,458</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>24,085,016</u>	<u>24,100,759</u>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term borrowings	10	2,684,323	2,757,756
End of service indemnities	12	15,565	14,158
		<u>2,699,888</u>	<u>2,771,914</u>
Current liabilities			
Short-term borrowings	10	4,135,601	4,634,380
Trade payables and others	13	668,862	483,217
Current tax liabilities (Zakat)	14	634,229	623,685
		<u>5,438,692</u>	<u>5,741,282</u>
Total liabilities		<u>8,138,580</u>	<u>8,513,196</u>
Equity			
Share capital	15	10,800,000	10,800,000
Statutory reserve		716,768	716,768
Retained earnings		4,429,668	3,806,054
Equity attributable to Dar Al Arkan shareholders		<u>15,946,436</u>	<u>15,322,822</u>
Non-controlling interests from Group subsidiaries		-	264,741
Total equity		<u>15,946,436</u>	<u>15,587,563</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		<u>24,085,016</u>	<u>24,100,759</u>

Managing Director

Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

DAR AL ARKAN REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

	Notes	Six-month period ended 30 June	
		2012	2011
		SR 000	SR 000
REVENUE		1,951,700	1,746,391
Cost of sales		(1,196,200)	(1,042,026)
GROSS PROFIT	4	755,500	704,365
General, administrative, selling and marketing expenses		(62,848)	(42,859)
Depreciation		(11,056)	(7,024)
OPERATING PROFIT		681,596	654,482
Share of income from investment in associates	8	400	400
Finance costs	16	(106,254)	(117,467)
Other income		63,472	56,696
PROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT		639,214	594,111
Zakat expense	14	(15,600)	(23,255)
NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		623,614	570,856
Attributable to:			
Dar Al Arkan shareholders		623,614	570,856
Non-controlling interests from Group subsidiaries		-	-
		623,614	570,856
<u>Earnings per share (in Saudi Riyals)</u>			
Basic and diluted	17	0.58	0.53

Managing Director

Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

DAR AL ARKAN REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Dar Al Arkan share- holders' equity	Non- Controlling interest	Total equity
	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000
<u>For the six-month period ended 30 June 2012</u>						
Balance as at 1 January 2012	10,800,000	716,768	3,806,054	15,322,822	264,741	15,587,563
Transferred/ De-consolidated	-	-	-	-	(264,741)	(264,741)
Net profit for the period	-	-	623,614	623,614	-	623,614
Balance as at 30 June 2012	10,800,000	716,768	4,429,668	15,946,436	-	15,946,436
<u>For the six-month period ended 30 June 2011</u>						
Balance as at 1 January 2011	10,800,000	607,768	2,827,119	14,234,887	264,741	14,499,628
Net profit for the period	-	-	570,856	570,856	-	570,856
Balance as at 30 June 2011	10,800,000	607,768	3,397,975	14,805,743	264,741	15,070,484

Managing Director

Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Interim consolidated financial statements

DAR AL ARKAN REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

	Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2012	2011
	SR 000	SR 000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before Zakat	639,214	594,111
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation	15,346	7,024
End of service indemnities	1,960	1,897
Finance costs	106,254	117,467
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	-	(288)
Share of profit from investment in associates	(400)	(400)
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital	762,374	719,811
Development properties	277,726	657,965
Trade receivables and others	423,987	232,362
Other assets	350	508
Trade payables and others	(5,059)	(23,433)
Cash from operations	1,459,378	1,587,213
Finance costs	(96,999)	(108,282)
Zakat paid	(5,056)	(12,763)
End-of-service indemnities paid	(553)	(345)
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	1,356,770	1,465,823
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Investment properties	(28,365)	(720,166)
Purchase of property and equipment	(302)	(58)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment	-	322
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(28,667)	(719,902)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Islamic borrowings	(581,467)	(126,637)
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(581,467)	(126,637)
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	746,636	619,284
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	2,505,774	1,188,513
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF THE PERIOD	3,252,410	1,807,797
Non-cash transactions related to deconsolidation of a subsidiary (Note 8)		
Development properties	599,584	-
Investment in associates	(525,547)	-
Non-controlling Interests	(264,741)	-
Trade payables and others (due to related parties - note 19b)	190,704	-

Managing Director

Chief Financial Officer

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Interim consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

DAR AL ARKAN REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY is an Islamic Shar'iah compliant Joint Stock Company established under the Company Laws & Regulations of The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Company is registered in Riyadh under Commercial Registration No 1010160195 dated 16/04/1421H, corresponding to 18/07/2000 G. The Company is domiciled in The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (K.S.A.) and its registered office address is P.O. Box No: 105633, Riyadh-11656, K.S.A.

The equity shares of the Company are listed with the security market of The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The Company and its Subsidiaries are collectively called "the Group" and is predominantly engaged in the business of development and sale of real estate projects and associated activities. The Company manages its activities through subsidiaries established for each line of business. These Subsidiaries operate under their own commercial registration and are summarised below:

DAR AL-ARKAN PROPERTIES COMPANY – is a limited liability company, a wholly owned subsidiary, registered in Riyadh under the Commercial Registration No. 1010254063, dated 25/7/1429 H (corresponding to 28/7/2008 G). It operates in development and acquisition of commercial and residential real estate. It provides management, operation and maintenance of residential and commercial buildings and public facilities.

DAR AL-ARKAN PROJECTS COMPANY – is a limited liability company, a wholly owned subsidiary, company registered in Riyadh under the Commercial Registration No. 1010247583, dated 28/3/1429 H (corresponding to 5/4/2008 G). It operates in general construction of residential and commercial buildings (construction, maintenance, demolition and restructuring).

DAR AL-ARKAN COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT COMPANY – is a limited liability company, a wholly owned subsidiary, registered in Riyadh under the Commercial Registration No: 1010247585, dated 28/3/1429 H (corresponding to 5/4/2008 G). It operates in purchase and acquisition, lease of real estate investments.

DAR AL-ARKAN SUKUK COMPANY – is a limited liability company, a wholly owned subsidiary, registered in Riyadh under the Commercial Registration No: 1010256421, dated 16/9/1429 H (corresponding to 16/9/2008 G). It operates in Real Estate investments and development.

SUKUK AL-ARKAN COMPANY – is a limited liability company, a wholly owned subsidiary, registered in Riyadh under the Commercial Registration No: 1010274407, dated 11/10/1430 H (corresponding to 01/10/2009 G). It operates in development, maintenance and management of real estates, purchase of land and general contracting.

THAWABIT INVESTMENT – is a limited liability company, a wholly owned subsidiary, registered in Riyadh under the Commercial Registration No: 1010275449, dated 30/10/1430 H (corresponding to 19/10/2009 G). It operates in Real Estate investments and development.

SIYADA INVESTMENT COMPANY – is a limited liability company, a wholly owned subsidiary, registered in Riyadh under the Commercial Registration No: 1010275448, dated 30/10/1430 H (corresponding to 19/10/2009 G). It operates in Real Estate investments and development.

Dar Al-Arkan Real Estate Development Company wholly owns directly and indirectly the above mentioned subsidiaries.

The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities and the results of operations of the subsidiaries mentioned above.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

Non-controlling Interest

The Group has invested in Khozam Real Estate Development Company; a majority owned subsidiary and maintained control of the operations and consolidated with its financial statements up to 31 March 2012. Subsequent to 31 March 2012 the Group parent signed a technical and management service agreement (TMSA) with Khozam Real Estate Development Company (KDC) for supervision and technical support for Khozam project. Since the powers to govern the financial or operating policies of KDC are jointly bestowed with KDC Shareholders' the assets and liabilities of KDC has been deconsolidated and accounted as investment in associates under equity method and hence no non-controlling interest is recognised in these financials.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), consistent with the Group's accounting policies with the exception of any changes to accounting policies as described below.

2.2 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

Standards and interpretations effective in the current period

In the current period, the Group has adopted all new Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee ("IFRIC") that are mandatory for adoption in the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012. The adoption of these interpretations has not led to any changes in the Group's accounting policies or disclosures provided in the interim consolidated financial statements.

Standards and interpretations in issue but not yet adopted

The following standards, amendments and interpretations were in issue at the date of authorisation of these financial statements, but not yet effective, and therefore were not applied in these Interim consolidated financial statements.

The impact of the adoption of these standards is currently being assessed, however the directors anticipate that the adoption of these standards, amendments and interpretations in future periods will not have a significant impact on the Interim consolidated financial statements of the Group.

	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
IFRS 7, 'Financial instruments: Disclosure- amendment about offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities	1 January 2013
IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments – classification and measurement of financial assets and accounting for financial liabilities and de-recognition	1 January 2015
IFRS 10, 'Consolidated Financial Statements'	1 January 2013
IFRS 11, 'Joint Arrangements'	1 January 2013
IFRS 12, 'Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities'	1 January 2013
IFRS 13, 'Fair Value Measurement'	1 January 2013
IAS 1, 'Amendments to revise the way other comprehensive income is presented	1 July 2012
IAS 28, Investment in associates and joint ventures (as amended in 2011)	1 January 2013
IFRS 7, 'Financial instruments: Disclosure- amendment about offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities	1 January 2013

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

2.3 ACCOUNTING CONVENTION

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of certain financial assets at fair value and investment in associates at equity method, the principal accounting policies are set out below.

2.4 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The interim consolidated financial statements of the Group incorporate the financial statements of the Company and enterprises controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries) made up to 30 June 2012.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies to obtain economic benefit to the Group. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are initially measured at fair value at the acquisition date irrespective of the extent of any non-controlling interests. The interests of non-controlling shareholders are stated at the non-controlling proportion of the fair values of the assets and liabilities recognised. Subsequently, any losses applicable to the non-controlling interests in excess of the non-controlling interests are allocated against the interests of the parent.

The excess of cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of identifiable net assets acquired is recognised as goodwill. Any deficiency of the cost of acquisition below the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired (i.e. discount on acquisition) is recognised directly in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

All intra-group transactions, balances, and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

Investments in associates

An associate is an entity over which the Group is in a position to exercise significant influence, but not control or joint control, through participation in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee.

The results, assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these interim consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting except when classified as held for sale. Investments in associates are carried in the interim consolidated financial position at cost as adjusted by the post-acquisition changes in the Group's share of the net assets of the associate, less any impairment in the value of individual investments. Losses of the associates in excess of the Group's interests in those associates are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Any excess of cost of acquisition over the Group's share of the fair values of identifiable net assets of the associate or joint venture at the date of acquisition is recognised as goodwill. The goodwill is included within the carrying amount of the investment and is assessed for impairment as part of that investment. Any deficiency of the cost of acquisition below the Group's share of the fair values of identifiable net assets of the associate or joint venture at the date of acquisition (i.e. discount on acquisition) is recognised in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)**

Where a Group company transacts with an associate or joint venture of the Group, profits and losses are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interests in the relevant associate or joint venture. Losses may provide evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred in which case appropriate provision is made for impairment.

2.5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any recognised impairment loss. Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost less estimated residual value of assets, other than land, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method, on the following basis:

Buildings	3%
Leasehold improvements	5% - 20%
Vehicles	25%
Machinery and tools	20%
Office equipment	20% - 25%

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

At each date of preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

2.6 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Investment properties, which are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any recognised impairment loss. Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost less estimated residual value of assets, other than land and properties under construction, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method, on the following basis:

Buildings	3%
-----------	----

Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of investment properties being the difference between the net disposal proceeds and carrying value are included in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period of the retirement/disposal except those that relate to sale and leaseback arrangements.

2.7 DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES

Development properties principally comprise of completed projects (including properties held for sale and developed land held for sale) and projects under development (including property projects under construction, land projects under development and land waiting for development). Projects under development include those properties in progress of development or waiting for development to commence.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)**

All development properties are accounted for at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises direct material cost, direct labour costs, borrowing costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the development properties to their present location and condition. Cost is calculated using the average method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs to completion and selling costs to be incurred.

The operating cycle of development properties is such that the majority of development properties will not be realised within 12 months. These have been split between non-current and current development properties.

2.8 IMPAIRMENT OF TANGIBLE ASSETS

At the date of each interim consolidated statement of financial position, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets for any indication that those assets have suffered impairment losses. When such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

2.9 BORROWING COSTS

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. All other borrowing costs are recognised in finance costs in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they are incurred.

2.10 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the Group's interim consolidated statement of financial position when the Group has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Trade receivables

Trade receivables are classified as loans and receivables and are initially recognised at fair value. They are subsequently measured at their amortised cost using the effective interest rate method less any provision for impairment. A provision for impairment is made where there is objective evidence, including customers with financial difficulties or in default on payments, that amounts will not be recovered in accordance with original terms of the agreement. A provision for impairment is established when the carrying value of the receivable exceeds the present value of the future cash flow discounted using the original effective commission rate. The carrying value of the receivable is reduced through the use of an allowance account and any impairment loss is recognised in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and at bank and other short-term deposits held by the Group with original maturities of less than three months.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities include Islamic Sukuk and Islamic Murabaha and are classified according to the substance of the respective contractual arrangement and are initially measured at their fair value, net of transaction costs. Financial liabilities are subsequently carried at their amortised cost, with commission cost being recognised on an effective yield basis in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income over the term of the instrument.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

Trade payables

Trade payables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Derivative financial instruments

The Group initially recognises derivative instruments as either a financial asset or a financial liability, at fair value, and subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The accounting for changes in the fair value of a derivative depends on the intended use and the resulting designation of the derivative. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income immediately, unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge relationship.

For a derivative instrument designated as a fair value hedge, the gain or loss is recognised in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period of change together with the offsetting loss or gain on the hedged item attributed to the risk being hedged. Hedge accounting is discontinued when the Group revokes the hedging relationship, when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or when it no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. The fair value adjustment to the carrying amount of the hedged item arising from the hedged risk is amortised to profit or loss from that date.

2.11 REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue represents the sale of development properties. Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Group and significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, which it has assessed to be at the time of legal completion of the sale or unconditional exchange. Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received. With respect to rental income, the Group recognises revenue on a straight line basis over the lease term.

2.12 ZAKAT TAXATION

Zakat is calculated pursuant to Zakat Regulation in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and recognised in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income in each period. The provision is based on an estimate of Zakat that is adjusted in the financial year in which the final assessment of Zakat is issued. Any change in the estimate resulting from the final assessment is recognised in that period.

2.13 FOREIGN CURRENCIES

Transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals, the presentational and functional currency of each subsidiary within the Group, are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the date of each interim consolidated statement of financial position, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities carried at fair value, that are denominated in foreign currencies, are translated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. The resulting exchange gains or losses are recognised in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

2.14 STATUTORY RESERVE

According to the article (176) of the Companies' Regulation, the Group is required to retain 10% of net income in the statutory reserve. The Group may stop the transfers when this reserve reaches 50% of the share capital. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

2.15 END-OF-SERVICE INDEMNITIES

The Group provides end-of-service benefits to its employees in accordance with the labour law provisions of Saudi Arabia. The entitlement to these indemnities is based upon the employee's final salary, length of service and the completion of a minimum service period. The costs of these indemnities are accrued over the period of employment, based on the estimated ultimate payment.

2.16 RETIREMENT BENEFIT COSTS

The Group makes contributions in line with the General Organisation for Social Insurance Regulations and are calculated as a percentage of employees' wages. Payments made to state-managed retirement benefit schemes are dealt with as payments to defined contribution plans where the Group's obligations under the schemes are equivalent to those arising in a defined contribution retirement benefit plan. Payments made to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are charged as an expense as they fall due.

2.17 LEASING

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience, internal controls, advice from external experts and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting judgments will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial period are discussed below:

Revenue Recognition

The Group recognises revenue on its development properties when significant risks and rewards of ownership transfer to the buyer, which is assessed to be at the time of legal completion of the sale or unconditional exchange.

With respect to land projects, the Group receives an initial deposit with the balance being paid on a deferred basis, which typically does not exceed three months. The Group recognises the full amount of the consideration at the time the sale contract is signed.

With respect to residential and commercial projects, The Group typically receives an initial deposit on the signature of the sales contract and a final payment on delivery of the units. Revenue from the sale of these properties is only recognised when the completed property is delivered to the purchaser.

With respect to rental income, the Group recognises revenue on a straight line basis over the lease term.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

Recognition of cost of sales

The Group has developments which typically contain a number of individual projects within each development. In order to determine cost of sales related to properties or units sold during the period, management must estimate to average the costs of the entire development, including infrastructure costs and overall construction costs. These costs must then be allocated to each project within the development and each unit within a project. These estimates are reviewed regularly on a profit per project basis and revised as necessary. Any significant change in these estimates may result in additional costs being recorded in future periods related to revenue recognised in a prior period.

Classification of properties

The Group's properties are classified as either development properties or investment properties. Management has made various judgments to determine whether a property qualifies as an investment property (properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation) or as a development property that comprises properties held for sale, developed land held for sale, property projects under construction, land projects under development and land awaiting development. In making its judgment, management considers its intended use of property. When management assess that certain investment properties will be disposed off, their carrying cost will be transferred to development properties as long as they are under development and not generating revenues. Further, at each reporting date management categorises individual projects as long term or short term depending on its estimated completion date. If a completion date is expected to be within a year of the interim consolidated statement of financial position date, the project is classified as current.

Investment Properties

Investment property is recognised at cost while under construction as management does not believe that the fair value of the property is reliably determinable during the construction phase. Upon completion of construction, or if the fair value becomes reliably determinable during construction, the investment property is adjusted to fair value. At that time, any amount above the original cost is recognised as an increase in fair value of investment properties on the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income. At 30 June 2012, substantially all of the Group's investment properties were still under construction, and accordingly recognised at cost.

Carrying value of development properties

The Group's principal activity is currently the development and sale of land and the development and sale of residential and commercial property. Due to the nature of this activity, much of the development is speculative in nature. Accordingly, the interim consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2012 reflects current assets that are not covered by forward sales contracts.

The Group assesses the net realisable value of its investment properties and its development properties at each reporting date. This assessment is based on a profit per project basis and compares the carrying and future costs to the expected selling price per unit based on historical activities. As a result of this process, there have been no instances where the estimated net realisable value of the site was less than its current carrying value within the interim consolidated statement of financial position. A change of these estimates in the future could have an impact on the valuation of the development properties.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

4. REPORTING SEGMENTS

Management has organised the Group into three segments. Management develops its strategic planning and business model around these segments that consist of:

- Projects – the development of basic infrastructure on undeveloped land (“Land Projects”) and the development of residential and commercial projects and the sale of residential units on such projects (“Residential and Commercial Projects”).
- Investments – the investment in companies that Management believes are complementary to the Group’s real estate development operations.
- Properties – management of properties that the Group has retained as rental properties including commercial and residential units on its Master-Planned Communities.

The Group does not allocate share of profits of associates, general administration, selling and marketing costs including directors’ salaries, finance costs, other income and Zakat expense to its segments. Substantially all of segment operating activity (including revenue and costs) for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2012 and 2011 was generated from the Projects segment and as a result there is no breakout provided of revenue and segment profit by segment. The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group’s accounting policies described in Note 2.

The Group operates exclusively in Saudi Arabia and all its revenues are derived from its portfolio of properties which the Group manages.

Major products

The revenue and gross margin from sales of land and sales of residential properties by projects is presented below:

	Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	2011 (Unaudited) SR 000
REVENUES		
Sales of residential properties	18,626	42,164
Sales of land	1,923,380	1,696,216
Leasing of properties	9,694	8,011
Total	1,951,700	1,746,391
COST OF SALES		
Residential properties	15,610	35,888
Land	1,176,300	1,006,138
Leasing of properties	4,290	-
Total	1,196,200	1,042,026
GROSS PROFIT		
Residential properties	3,016	6,276
Land	747,080	690,078
Leasing of properties	5,404	8,011
Total	755,500	704,365

DAR AL ARKAN REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

5. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, NET

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
COST		
At beginning of the period/year	2,763,626	1,918,823
Additions	23,097	830,585
Capitalisation of borrowing costs	5,268	14,218
At end of the period/year	<u>2,791,991</u>	<u>2,763,626</u>
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION		
At beginning of the period/year	10,273	4,496
Charge during the period/year	12,540	5,777
At end of the period/year	<u>22,813</u>	<u>10,273</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT AT THE END OF THE PERIOD/YEAR	<u>2,769,178</u>	<u>2,753,353</u>

Included within investment properties is land with an original cost of SR 378.1 million (31 December 2011: SR 378.1 million). The fair market value of the investment properties is considered to be the carrying value, as the investment properties are currently under construction and their fair value cannot be reliably estimated until completion.

6. DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Property projects under development	3,414,412	3,868,580
Developed land	833,658	759,757
Land projects under development	8,480,807	9,061,280
Non-current assets	<u>12,728,877</u>	<u>13,689,617</u>
Property projects under development	50,415	64,469
Developed land	2,204,087	2,106,603
Current assets	<u>2,254,502</u>	<u>2,171,072</u>
Total development properties	<u>14,983,379</u>	<u>15,860,689</u>

Included within Land projects under development is land worth SR 4.75 billion (31 December 2011: SR 5.08 billion), which represents the Group's share of co-ownership with third parties according to the contracts of land development.

During the year ended December 31, 2011, the management have valued around 50% of the properties independently by leading valuation agencies. The estimated fair value of the selected portfolio of properties shows an average increase of 53%. The management believes that the resulted uplift on the book value signified by this valuation is a realistic indication of the fair value of the properties of the Group. Quantitatively, the average 53% increase, extrapolated to the total property portfolio of SAR 18.6 billion will have an estimated fair market value of SAR 28.5 billion.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

The movement in development properties during the six-month period ended 30 June 2012 and the year ended 31 December 2011 is as follows:

Non-current assets	Property projects under development	Developed land	Land projects under development	Total
	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000
Six-month period ended 30 June 2012				
Balance at 1 January 2012	3,868,580	759,757	9,061,280	13,689,617
Additions	10,886	73,901	626,111	710,898
Capitalisation of borrowing costs	83,680	-	-	83,680
Transfers	42,764	-	(642,348)	(599,584)
Disposals	(591,498)	-	(564,236)	(1,155,734)
Balance at 30 June 2012	3,414,412	833,658	8,480,807	12,728,877
Year ended 31 December 2011				
Balance at 1 January 2011	3,677,456	2,929,939	9,703,022	16,310,417
Additions	25,819	-	812,199	838,018
Capitalisation of borrowing costs	165,305	-	-	165,305
Transfers	-	(1,754,132)	-	(1,754,132)
Disposals	-	(416,050)	(1,453,941)	(1,869,991)
Balance at 31 December 2011	3,868,580	759,757	9,061,280	13,689,617
Current assets				
	Property projects under development	Developed land	Total	
	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	
Six-month period ended 30 June 2012				
Balance at 1 January 2012		64,469	2,106,603	2,171,072
Additions		1,556	118,050	119,606
Transfers		-	-	-
Disposals		(15,610)	(20,566)	(36,176)
Balance at 30 June 2012		50,415	2,204,087	2,254,502
Year ended 31 December 2011				
Balance at 1 January 2011		184,660	270,887	455,547
Additions		4,492	75,843	80,335
Transfers		(60,213)	1,763,132	1,702,919
Disposals		(64,470)	(3,259)	(67,729)
Balance at 31 December 2011		64,469	2,106,603	2,171,072

During April 2012 the Group's parent signed a technical and management service agreement (TMSA) with Khozam Real Estate Development Company (KDC), a consolidated subsidiary of the Group, for supervision and technical support for Khozam project. Since the powers to govern the financial or operating policies of KDC are jointly bestowed with KDC Shareholders', the assets and liabilities of KDC have been deconsolidated and accounted for as investment in associate under the equity method of accounting.

DAR AL ARKAN REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

<u>Six-month period ended 30 June 2012</u>	<u>Land and buildings</u>	<u>Leasehold improvements</u>	<u>Vehicles</u>	<u>Machinery and tools</u>	<u>Office equipment</u>	<u>Total</u>
	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000
COST						
At 1 January 2012	109,145	19,037	9,250	13,404	39,088	189,924
Additions	-	-	-	130	172	302
At 30 June 2012	<u>109,145</u>	<u>19,037</u>	<u>9,250</u>	<u>13,534</u>	<u>39,260</u>	<u>190,226</u>
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION						
At 1 January 2012	30,059	18,570	9,040	13,268	36,383	107,320
Charge for the period	1,508	166	84	74	974	2,806
At 30 June 2012	<u>31,567</u>	<u>18,736</u>	<u>9,124</u>	<u>13,342</u>	<u>37,357</u>	<u>110,126</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT AT 30 JUNE 2012	<u>77,578</u>	<u>301</u>	<u>126</u>	<u>192</u>	<u>1,903</u>	<u>80,100</u>
Year ended December 31, 2011						
	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000	SR 000
COST						
At 1 January 2011	109,145	19,037	9,990	13,390	39,074	190,636
Additions	-	-	-	14	110	124
Disposals	-	-	(740)	-	(96)	(836)
At 31 December 2011	<u>109,145</u>	<u>19,037</u>	<u>9,250</u>	<u>13,404</u>	<u>39,088</u>	<u>189,924</u>
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION						
At 1 January 2011	27,042	18,070	9,904	11,152	33,442	99,610
Charge for the year	3,017	621	233	2,104	2,535	8,510
Adjustments	-	(121)	(357)	12	466	-
Disposals	-	-	(740)	-	(60)	(800)
At 31 December 2011	<u>30,059</u>	<u>18,570</u>	<u>9,040</u>	<u>13,268</u>	<u>36,383</u>	<u>107,320</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT AT 31 DECEMBER 2011	<u>79,086</u>	<u>467</u>	<u>210</u>	<u>136</u>	<u>2,705</u>	<u>82,604</u>

Included within land and buildings is land with an original cost of SR 9.50 million (31 December 2011: SR 9.50 million).

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

8. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

Investment in associates represents investments in share of companies, where the Group exercises significant influence. The shares of these companies are not publicly traded. The Group's ownership in these privately owned companies ranges from 15% to 51%. For entities where the investment is less than 20%, management believes that it is able to exert significant influence due to its involvement at board level. The Group has invested 51% in Khozam Real Estate Development Company (KDC) and maintained control of the operations and consolidated KDC's financial statements with its financial statements up to 31 March 2012. Subsequent to 31 March 2012, the Group signed a Technical and Management Service Agreement (TMSA) with KDC for supervision and technical support for Khozam project. Since the power to govern the financial and operating policies of KDC are jointly bestowed with KDC Shareholders', the assets and liabilities of KDC have been deconsolidated from these financial statements and accounted for as investment in associate under the equity method of accounting. Movement in investment in associates is as follows:

a. *Investments in associates:*

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Investments, beginning of period/year	406,760	406,360
Transfer on deconsolidation during the period/year	275,547	-
Share of profit during the period/year	400	400
Investments, end of period/year	<u>682,707</u>	<u>406,760</u>

b. *Project rights investment to associates:*

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Project rights investment, beginning of period/year	-	-
Transfer on deconsolidation during the period/year	250,000	-
Project rights investment, end of period/year	<u>250,000</u>	<u>-</u>

c. *Advances recoverable from associates:*

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Advances, beginning of period/year	756,000	756,000
Additions during the period/year	-	-
Advances, end of period/year	<u>756,000</u>	<u>756,000</u>
Investments and advances, end of period/year	<u>1,688,707</u>	<u>1,162,760</u>

Advances recoverable from associates are non-commission bearing and have no repayment schedule.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

d. Summarised financial information in respect of the Group's associates is set out below:

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Total assets	4,495,154	2,870,575
Total liabilities	(1,873,696)	(1,555,998)
Net assets	2,621,458	1,314,577
Group's share of net assets of associates	678,871	255,696
Total revenue	49,999	94,602
Total accumulated profit, end of the period/year	14,897	29,326
Group's share of accumulated losses end of the period/year	(3,840)	(4,240)

Details of transactions with associates are disclosed under note 19 "Related Party Transactions" of these interim consolidated financial statements.

9. TRADE RECEIVABLES AND OTHERS

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Trade receivables – net provision for doubtful debts (SR 4.48 million in 2012 and 2011)	1,024,178	1,227,708
Trade receivables – related party (note 19 a)	591	143
Advance payments to purchase land	158,905	375,506
Prepayments	126,951	131,255
	1,310,625	1,734,612

The fair value of financial assets included above approximates the carrying amount. The maximum credit taken for sales is less than 90 days, which also represents the maximum ageing of trade receivables. No penalties are charged for delayed payments.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

10. LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Islamic Sukuk – International	5,437,500	5,437,500
Islamic Sukuk – Local	750,000	750,000
Islamic Murabaha	669,195	1,260,003
	<u>6,856,695</u>	<u>7,447,503</u>
Less: Un-amortised transaction costs	(36,771)	(55,367)
Borrowings end of the period/year	6,819,924	7,392,136
Less: Short-term borrowings	<u>(4,135,601)</u>	<u>(4,634,380)</u>
Long-term borrowings	<u>2,684,323</u>	<u>2,757,756</u>

Repayable as follows:

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Within one year	4,137,142	4,634,380
In the second year	937,144	187,143
In the third to fifth years inclusive	<u>1,782,409</u>	<u>2,625,980</u>
	<u>6,856,695</u>	<u>7,447,503</u>

Islamic borrowings transaction costs:

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Balance, beginning of the period/year	55,367	91,217
Additions during the period/year	100	2,589
Capitalisation during the period/year	(9,441)	(20,148)
Amortisation charge for the period/year	<u>(9,255)</u>	<u>(18,291)</u>
Balance, end of the period/year	<u>36,771</u>	<u>55,367</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

Analysis of borrowings:

Islamic Sukuk – International

This represents SR 5.44 billion of Islamic Sukuk comprising:

- 1) SR 3.75 billion (USD 1 billion) of Islamic Sukuk carried in the books of the Group, issued by Dar Al Arkan International Sukuk Company at LIBOR plus profit margin of 2.25% and maturing in 2012.
- 2) SR 1.69 billion (USD 450 million) of Islamic Sukuk carried in the books of the Group, issued by Dar International Sukuk Company II at 10.75% and maturing in 2015.

The beneficiary rights are for Dar Al Arkan Real Estate Development Company and its subsidiaries. These Sukuk were issued through the sale of land owned by the Group with the rights to buy back the beneficial ownership of these land upon the repayment of the full amount of the Sukuk. The Group has issued a corporate guarantee to the Sukuk holders.

The Islamic Sukuk (International) is denoted in US dollars. Since the Saudi Arabian Riyal is limited to fluctuations in the US Dollar there is no exposure to foreign exchange risk.

Islamic Sukuk - Local

This represents an Islamic Sukuk issued by the Group for the amount of SR 750 million at SAIBOR plus profit margin of 4%, maturing in 2014.

The Sukuk agreements include financial covenants, which the Group was in compliance with as at 30 June 2012.

Islamic Murabaha

This represents SR 900 million Murabaha facilities from local commercial banks, in the form of Islamic Murabaha, letters of guarantee and letters of credit comprising:

- 1) An amount of SR 400 million in the form of long-term Islamic Murabaha, which bears finance charges at prevailing rates between local banks plus annual profit margin of 3%. The facility is being repaid in eight equal semi-annual payments starting 2010. As at 30 June 2012 an amount of SR 200 million is outstanding towards this facility.
- 2) An amount of SR 200 million in the form of short-term Islamic Murabaha bearing finance charges at prevailing rates between the local banks plus annual profit margin of 3%. As at 30 June 2012 an amount of SR 200 million is outstanding towards this facility.
- 3) An amount of SR 200 million in the form of long-term Islamic Murabaha bearing finance charges at prevailing rates between the local banks plus annual profit margin of 3.75%. The facility is being repaid in seven equal semi-annual payments starting 2011. As at 30 June 2012 an amount of SR 114.29 million is outstanding towards this facility.
- 4) An amount of SR 100 million in the form of long-term Islamic Murabaha, which bears finance charges at prevailing rates between local banks plus annual profit margin of 3.5% (minimum of 4.5%). The facility is being repaid in twenty equal quarterly payments starting 2012. As at 30 June 2012 an amount of SR 90 million is outstanding against this facility.

The facility agreements include certain financial covenants, which the Group was in compliance with as at 30 June 2012. There were no defaults or breaches of loan terms during the current or preceding periods.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

11. COMMISSION RATE SWAP DERIVATIVES

The Group agreed to exchange fixed rate commission liability with floating rate commission amounts, calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. The commission rate swap notional amount is SR 843.75 million (US\$ 225 million) maturing on 18 February 2015. The effect of this swap is to convert the fixed-rate commission expense to a floating-rate commission expense, by settling the floating rate commission on a quarterly basis, and collecting on a semi-annual basis from the counterparty bank the fixed rate on the commission rate swap.

The cumulative positive fair value of this agreement which does not qualify for hedge accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards amounted to SR 56.19 million (USD 14.98 million) (30 June 2011: SR 49.27 million (USD 13.14 million)). The change in the fair value during the period amounting to SR 3.35 million (USD 0.89 million) has been recognised as other income in the interim consolidated statement of income (SR 21.50 million (USD 5.73 million) for the six-month period ended 30 June 2011).

12. END-OF-SERVICE INDEMNITIES

The Group provides end-of-service benefits to its employees in accordance with the labour law provision in Saudi Arabia. The total cost charged to interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period was SR 1.96 million (31 December 2011: SR 3.88 million).

13. TRADE PAYABLES AND OTHERS

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Trade payables	327,607	338,596
Due to related parties (note 19 b)	198,082	-
Accruals	97,271	103,553
Unpaid dividend	36,332	36,441
Other payables	9,570	4,627
	<u>668,862</u>	<u>483,217</u>

Trade payables and others principally comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing costs. The average credit period taken for trade purchases is 30 days (31 December 2011: 30 days).

The fair value of financial liabilities included above approximates the carrying amount.

14. CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES (ZAKAT)

a) *The movement in provision for Zakat is as follows:*

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Balance, beginning of the period	623,685	587,074
Estimated Zakat for the current period	15,600	49,374
Payment made during the period	(5,056)	(12,763)
Estimated Zakat provision, end of the period	<u>634,229</u>	<u>623,685</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

- b) The Company has received the assessments from DZIT for the years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2008 and 2009 and has filed an objection for the years 2003 to 2006 which is still under the review of DZIT. The Company has not received DZIT assessment for year 2007. The filing of the consolidated zakat return for year 2010 and 2011 are currently under process.

15. SHARE CAPITAL

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
<i>Authorised:</i>		
1,080,000,000 ordinary shares of SR 10 each (31 December 2011: 1,080,000,000)	10,800,000	10,800,000
Issued and fully paid shares of SR 10 each		
At the start of the period/year	10,800,000	10,800,000
At the end of the period/year	10,800,000	10,800,000

The Group has one class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed income.

16. FINANCE COSTS

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	2011 (Unaudited) SR 000
Charges on Sukuk	76,998	74,733
Charges on Islamic Murabaha	17,060	27,085
Bank charges	2,941	6,464
Amortisation of finance costs	9,255	9,185
	<u>106,254</u>	<u>117,467</u>

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2012 the Group had an average capitalisation effective rate of 1.7% (30 June 2011: 2.80%).

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

17. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the following data:

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	2011 (Unaudited) SR 000
<i>Earnings</i>		
For the purpose of basic earnings per share (Net profit for the period)	<u>623,614</u>	<u>570,856</u>
<i>Number of shares</i>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Number</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares		
For the purposes of basic earnings per share	<u>1,080,000,000</u>	<u>1,080,000,000</u>

There is no dilution of ordinary shares and as such the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation are consistent.

18. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

The minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating lease rentals are as follows:

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Amounts due:		
Within one year	593	593
Between one and five years	1,166	1,313
After five years	<u>217</u>	<u>367</u>
	<u>1,976</u>	<u>2,273</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a) Due from related parties

During the period, the Group sold residential homes to individuals who sought financing from Saudi Home Loans, which is an associate to the Group. In these instances, Saudi Home Loans pays the consideration in respect of the residential property sale to the Group on behalf of the individual. There is no recourse to the Group if such lending by Saudi Home Loans results in non performing receivables. The details of the transactions are as follows:

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Balance, beginning of the period/year	143	1,364
Sales during the period/year	8,634	35,120
Commission during the period/year	(10)	(26)
Collection during the period/year	(8,176)	(36,315)
Balance, end of the period/year	591	143

b) Due to related parties

The Khozam Real Estate Development Company (KDC) management requested to invest excess cash balance of KDC with the group at a nominal profit. The details of the transactions are as follows:

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
Balance transferred as on 1 April 2012	205,425	-
Expenses/assets	(83)	-
Repayment of advances	(7,750)	-
Profit charged	490	-
Balance, end of the period	198,082	-

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2012 and the year ended 31 December 2011, no transactions are entered with entities that have common Board Members or Shareholders to the Group.

In addition the Group entered into certain other transactions with related parties that did not have a significant impact on the financial position or comprehensive income of the Group.

See also note 8.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

20. RETIREMENT BENEFIT PLANS

The Group makes payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans in the form of the General Organisation of Social Insurance that are charged as an expense as they fall due. Payments are made on the basis of a percentage of qualifying salary for certain employees to this state-managed scheme.

The total cost charged to the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended 30 June 2012 was SR 1.96 million (31 December 2011: SR 3.88 million), and the outstanding contribution as at 30 June 2012 is SR 180 thousand (31 December 2011: SR 172 thousand).

21. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to its parent company through optimisation of debt and equity balances. The Group's overall strategy remains unchanged from 2007.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt, which includes the borrowings disclosed in cash and cash equivalents and equity, comprising share capital, statutory reserve, and retained earnings. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

Gearing ratio

The Group consistently monitors its gearing ratio to ensure compliance with external covenant requirements.

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group's principal financial liabilities are mainly comprised of Islamic Murabaha (term and annual revolving) facilities taken from banks, issue of Islamic Sukuk, trade payable and other payables to contractors and suppliers. The paramount objectives of these financial instruments are to raise the funding base for various projects as well as for the working capital requirement of the Group.

The Group also has financial assets in the form of bank deposits, cash in hand, due from related parties and trade and other receivables, which are integral and directly derived out of its regular business. On the reporting date the Group has not entered into any financial derivative contracts by way of currency hedging, commission rate swap agreements or similar instruments.

The Group's financial operations are subject to following risks.

1. Credit Risk
2. Commission Rate Risk
3. Liquidity Risk
4. Foreign Currency Risk

Credit Risk

The Credit Risk can be defined as a loss of value of an asset as a result of a failure by a customer or a counter party to such commercially valid and legally enforceable contract to comply with its obligations.

The general sales policy of the Group is "No Credit" terms, but in some cases there are enhanced payment schedules or staggered payment request by selected customers which have been accommodated. In such cases the Group has an exposure of credit risk with respect to the amount due from those customers. However, in such cases the Group holds back the final delivery or possession of the property to mitigate the risk until the full amount due is paid to the satisfaction of the contract. The monitoring and follow up of balances is completed regularly and as a result the Group's exposure to losses is limited.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

With respect to the credit risk exposure of other financial assets, namely, due from related parties, bank deposits and other receivables, the maximum credit risk of the Group is limited to their carrying values, in case there is a failure of the other party to meet its obligation.

As of the reporting date, the Group does not have significant credit risk concentration with any single party or a group.

Commission Rate Risk

Commission Rate Risk is associated with a change in the commission rate available when renegotiating financial instruments that are influenced by the current global financial market conditions. The Group is exposed to commission rate risk with respect to its floating commission covenants agreed for its long term Sukuk borrowings and other Islamic Murabaha (revolving credit) facilities obtained from local banks.

The short term revolving borrowings' rates are renegotiated at every renewal proposal to achieve the best possible commission rate to reflect the given financial credentials and related risk perception of the Group.

The Group has a specific derivative contract to manage its commission rate risk. The Group's international borrowing commission rates are primarily based on LIBOR and its local borrowings are based on SIBOR. Hence the commission exposure of the Group is variable according to the changes in the LIBOR & SIBOR.

The commission rate sensitivity analysis is performed based on the commission rate exposure of the Group for floating rate liabilities outstanding at the end of the interim consolidated statement of financial position date. The calculations are done on floating commission rates assuming the liabilities outstanding for a whole year as at the interim consolidated statement of financial position date.

During the period under review the average rate of 3 months LIBOR varied between 0.58% and 0.46% (0.31 % and 0.25 % for 2011) and SIBOR varied between 0.94% and 0.78% (0.75% and 0.64 %for 2011).

The sensitivity of commission variance on the Group's external borrowings which affects the interim consolidated financial statements of the Group is shown below:

	Six-month period ended 30 June 2012 (Unaudited) SR 000	Year ended 31 December 2011 (Audited) SR 000
+ 25 basis points	<u>15,032</u>	<u>16,509</u>
- 25 basis points	<u>(15,032)</u>	<u>(16,509)</u>

The net profit of the Group for the reported period would have been affected by the above amount as a result of such changes in floating commission rates. Due to the capitalisation of borrowing costs directly attributed to projects in progress, there would be timing differences on such an impact to the Group's current profit and loss account and the current impact would be limited to around 50%, as historically, the management capitalises approximately 48% of borrowing costs to projects in progress as explained in note 2.9.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity Risk can result from a difficulty to meet the financial commitments and obligations of the Group as per the agreed terms and covenants.

To mitigate the liquidity risk and associated losses of business and brand value opportunities; the Group, where possible, keeps sufficient liquid assets in all business conditions. The Group refrains from funding its long term capital requirements through short term borrowings and related party current account transactions. Currently the long term projects are funded from long term or revolving borrowings only. The Group also has a dynamic cash flow assessment policy and system by which it can estimate and plan the maturities as well as required resources to meet such obligations.

The weighted average effective commission rate for the six-month period ended 30 June 2012 is 3.93% (31 December 2011: 4.9%).

See notes 10 and 13 for further details.

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign Currency Risk is associated with the change in the value of the carrying value in the functional currency due to the variation of the underlying foreign currency obligation or right by way of transaction or translation reasons. The functional currency of the Group is the Saudi Riyal that is pegged against the US Dollar with a fixed exchange rate of 3.75 Saudi Riyals per US Dollar. Since transactions, other than US Dollars, are negligible; the Group does not assume any significant foreign currency risk.

Derivative Financial Instruments Risk

As part of its asset and liability management, the Group uses derivatives for hedging its exposure to commission rate and cash flow risks. This is generally achieved by hedging specific transactions. The Group uses derivative instruments primarily to manage exposures to foreign currency and commission rate risks. The Group's principal objective in holding derivatives is to reduce the cash outflows associated with changes in foreign currency and fixed commission rates. The Group's derivatives are exposed to credit risk to the extent of that counterparty's inability to meet the contractual obligations. The Group mitigates such risks by dealing with major financial institutions as its counterparties. The group Management does not expect any material losses or risk from the default of counterparties as the potential risk of such defaults is periodically monitored.

23. COMMITMENTS

To complete the long term construction and development of investment and development properties, the Group have committed to a number of contractual arrangements and agreements. Such contracts are cancellable at the Group's discretion with no penalties. The estimated uncompleted contracts outstanding as at 30 June 2012 amounts to SR 144 million (31 December 2011: SR 195 million).

These commitments are expected to be settled within the duration of the projects in progress and shall be funded through prospective property sales and external borrowings, if necessary.

24. CONTINGENCIES

During the normal course of business there are general litigations and legal claims. Management takes legal advice as to the likelihood of success of claims and no provision is made when the action is unlikely to succeed.

At 30 June 2012 there were no significant claims notified (31 December 2011: None).

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 (CONTINUED)

25. INTERIM RESULTS

The results of operations for the interim periods may not be a fair indication of the results of the full year operations of the Group.

26. NEW FINANCING FACILITY AGREEMENT

Subsequent to the six-month period ended 30 June 2012, the Group signed a financing facility agreement with a leading foreign bank for US\$ 150 million, which is available for immediate draw down.

27. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current period.